

Town of Millville

Massachusetts 01529 OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK 290 Main Street, Millville, MA Phone: (508)883-5849 Fax: (508)883-2994

townclerk@millvillema.org

CERTIFICATION

At a legal meeting of the qualified voters of the Town of Millville, held Wednesday, November 1, 2023, the following business was transacted under

ARTICLE 7. Planning Board: Clarifying Residential Uses in the Zoning Bylaw

To see if the Town will vote to approve the following changes to $\S 100-302$, Schedule of Use Regulations, of the Millville Zoning Bylaws:

- 1. That "(A) Agriculture" be changed to "(A) Agricultural" to fit existing grammar;
- 2. That B10, "Renting of one or two rooms and the furnishing of board by a resident family not to more than three nontransient persons" be changed to "Renting of one or two rooms and the furnishing of board by a resident family not to more than three (3) persons taking lodging for more than thirty (30) consecutive days at a time."
- 3. That C3, "Restaurant or other establishment serving food and beverage to be consumed within the building" be changed to "Restaurant or other establishment serving food and beverage to be consumed on the premises;"
- 4. That D4, "Sale of motor vehicles incidental to the above" be changed to "Sale of new or used motor vehicles (Class I or Class II)", or take any other action relative thereto.

Submitted by: Planning Board

A motion was made and duly seconded that the Town amend the Millville Zoning Bylaws by approving the following changes be made to §100-302, Schedule of Use Regulations, of the Millville Zoning Bylaws as specified in the Warrant Article 7.

The moderator declared the vote unanimous.

mi C Tickwood

ATTEST:

Diane C. Lockwood

Town Clerk

Notary Public, Justice of the Peace